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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
SIS North Point Boulevard (MD Rte. 151) * 
2,080' SE of c/line of Merrittt Boulevard 

(MD Rte. 157) 
(2399 North Point Boulevard) 

15th Election District 
7th Council District 
Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 

(Store No. 2435) 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0302-SPHA 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the Petitioner, Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust (Wal-

Mart), through its real estate design manager, Debbie Campbell, and Corporate Counsel Thomas 

C. Kleine, Esquire with Troutman Sanders, LLP. The Petitions were also signed by the adjacent 

property owner's managing member William Fleischer on behalf of the North Point Shopping 

Center, LLC. Wal-Mart, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), requests a special hearing for an interpretation as to whether its store will be 

considered a single or multi-tenant commercial building under the Zoning Regulations. This 

interpretation is necessary because the Petitioner currently leases space within the store building 

to a "Subway" restaurant (though Subway does not, and is not proposed to have any signage on 

the fa9ade of the building). Following the above determination, variance relief is requested from 

B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 to permit the following: (a) three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs 

along the front fa9ade of the store, in lieu of the two (2) permitted along a single fa9ade (if the 

store is considered a single-tenant commercial building), or the one (1) permitted (if the store is 

considered a multi-tenant commercial building); (b) if the store is considered a single-tenant 
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commercial building, a "Walmart" wall-mounted enterprise sign that is 158.39 square feet in 

area, instead of the 150 square feet permitted, (c) a freestanding enterprise sign 30 feet in height, 

in lieu of the 25 feet permitted, (d) a freestanding enterprise sign that identifies only one (1) 

commercial establishment in a shopping center, in lieu of the permitted joint identification sign 

that identifies multiple commercial establishments in a shopping center, (e) a freestanding 

enterprise sign containing 80 square feet in area, which is in addition to three (3) other existing 

freestanding signs serving other establishments in the shopping center that together exceed 150 

square feet in area, in lieu of the 150 square feet of freestanding signage that is permitted for a 

shopping center, and (t) a second freestanding enterprise sign along the shopping center' s North 

Point Boulevard frontage, instead of the one (1) sign permitted along this frontage (there is an 

existing joint identification sign located at the main shopping center entrance along North Point 

Boulevard). The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site 

plan and colorized sign package elevations, which were submitted into evidence and marked as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2 respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Michael J. 

Birkland, licensed professional engineer with Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd., the firm 

responsible for the preparation of the site plan filed in this case and Thomas Kleine, Esquire, 

attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

An appreciation of the property' s past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. 

Wal-Mart has owned the property (8.68 acres, split-zoned B.L. [Business, Local] and B.L.-A.S. 

[Business, Local - Automotive Services District] since 19981
• It has operated its approximate 

J 140,000 square foot one-story retail store/Store No. 2435) in Dundalk at 2399 North Point 

1 This property is identified on Maryland Tax Map 96, Grid 24 as Parcels 230, 246, 248, 178, and 247, and is 
adjacent to Parcel Nos. 115, 116 and 120, and, if combined, form some 34.49 acres that are often referred to as the 
North Point Shopping Center premises. 

2 
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Boulevard since that time. Wal-Mart had filed a request for development plan approval and a 

petition for special hearing in Case Nos. XV-688 & 97-354-X and obtained approval to do so on 

May 28, 1997 by then Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt. Specifically, he allowed the 

Wal-Mart store and service garage to operate as a "single business" as part of the North Point 

Plaza Shopping Center redevelopment.2 Thereafter, Wal-Mart razed houses as well as an old 

movie theatre building and built its proposed store on the western side of the center. Vehicular 

access to the site was, and remains today, by way of two (2) arterial roads. To the north from 

Interstate 695 via North Point Boulevard, a major roadway in eastern Baltimore County. On the 

other side of the tract, to the south, the property abuts on North Point Road. As shown on 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, there were and still exist two (2) buildings on the North Point Shopping 

Center, LLC property known as 2317 and 2401 North Point Boulevard. The strip center at 2317 

accommodates the following: Citifinancial, Bally's (fitness center), ALDI (grocery store), 

Caldarazzo's Pizzeria, Rent-A-Center, Equitable Trust Mortgage Corporation and Dollar Tree. 

The building at 2401 contains the North Point Flea Market and Green Room Billards. In any 

event, it should be noted that the Wal-Mart store at this location has been a successful endeavor 

employing approximately 328 employees with sales revenue equal to or exceeding other larger 

Wal-Mart "super stores" in this region of the County. The store' s existing signage (372.22 

square feet) approved under the old sign regulations and their locations are shown on the 

Harrison French Associates (HF A) sign package submittal (Petitioner's Exhibit 2). 

Wal-Mart has now totally renovated its Store No. 2435 both inside and out and comes 

before me for approval of its new signage that its architects and engineers believe will more 

closely reflect the spirit and intent of the current (B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4) regulations. Mr. 

2 The Order(s) of May 28, 1997 became final upon the Board of Appeals dismissal ofan appeal filed by The Miller 
Family Limited Partnership on August 19, 1999 (See County Board of Appeals Case No. CBA-97-120). This 
creates a presumption of correctness as to Wal-Mart' s being a single business facility in the shopping center. 

3 
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Kleine presented persuasive testimony and evidence that the new signage (249.97 square feet) 

will be compatible with this commercial corridor, reduce clutter and decrease existing signage by 

some 122 square feet. See Petitioner' s Exhibit 2 - Sign Elevations. 

Before applying a strict interpretation of the current Baltimore County' s sign regulations 

via-a-vis this type of large retail store, it is necessary to consider the features of this commercial 

building, the uses taking place within, the components of a structure this size, customer access 

points and the retail services offered within. It is apparent that this Wal-Mart store and other 

large retail box stores represent a departure from the configuration of other retail centers found in 

Baltimore County, which have traditionally contained smaller store fronts each having an 

exterior entrance and therefore entitled to their own separate wall-mounted signs. In other 

words, the interpretation issues presented by way of the special hearing (multi or single tenant) 

requires an examination of the words contained in the regulations, the definitions provided, and 

facts and circumstances that are peculiar to this type of structure. 

As is often the case with cases presenting difficult legal issues, the relevant facts are 

relatively simple and not in dispute. As noted above, Wal-Mart owns the subject property at 

2399 North Point Boulevard consisting of 8.68 acres of area upon which its commercial building 

is built.3 Therefore, no lease agreement exists between Wal-Mart and a third party property 

owner. As illustrated on the site plan, there is only one (1) exterior customer entrance to the 

building. There is but one lease or tenant within the Wal-Mart store building - Subway - that 

provides restaurant services. It is clear that the space occupied by Subway does not share a 

0 
/ 

common wall with any of the other Wal-Mart uses conducted in the building. Subway does not 
I 
~ have nor is it proposed that they will have any signage on the building' s fa9ade. These factors 

~ .dJ ·---
3 A small portion of the Wal-Mart store encroaches onto an adjacent parcel owned by North Point Shopping Center, 
LLC (which is also a party to this application) and is governed by a reciprocal easement agreement. 

4 
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render a finding that this store is a single-tenant commercial building and therefore entitled to the 

signage set forth in the Table of Sign Regulations - Chart Attachment 1 of B.C.Z.R. Section 

450.4. See particularly 450.4.l.5(a) - Wall-Mounted and 450.4.l.5(b) - Freestanding. In my 

view, this interpretation will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the 

locale. 

As to the zoning variances outlined above, two (2) relate to wall-mounted signs proposed 

on the building's front facade. 4 The other four (4) relate to the reconfigured freestanding 

enterprise sign identifying Wal-Mart's establishment and located in the northwest comer on the 

south side of North Point Boulevard - (MD. Rte. 151) adjacent to I-695. This pylon sign is 30 

feet high with a 4' x 20' (80 square feet) illuminated cabinet at the top that provides needed 

visibility, especially from I-695, to assist individuals interested in coming to the property. This 

sign has existed at this location for more than a decade and is at a height that protrudes over the 

top of the mature trees covering this portion of the site. Wal-Mart has freshened up the wording 

and current brand logo in conformity with its 2009 updated signage package. See Petitioner's 

Exhibit 2, Page 2. These final requests [(c) through (f)] recognize the need to bring the Wal-

Mart store's existing freestanding signage into conformance with current B.C.Z.R. Section 450 

standards. Several of North Point Shopping Center's signs were permitted or varianced under 

B.C.Z.R. Section 413 prior to October 19, 1977. The Office of Planning, in its Zoning Advisory 

Committee (ZAC) comment dated June 22, 2010, supports the sign variance requests and further 

indicates a desire that any future development of the larger site to be more pedestrian friendly 

4 Wal-Mart requests three (3) wall-mounted signs on the front (southern) fa<;:ade in lieu of the two (2) permitted. 
One sign is the word "Walmart" that is 5'-6%" tall x 28'-7W' long (158.39 square feet) ; the second is a brand logo 
resembling a "yellow spark" - 7'-1 Yz" x 8' (57 square feet). These two (2) signs will be placed over the main 
entrance doorways. The third sign is actually on the building's western wall behind the outside live goods display 
area. This is in the area of the Auto Center and the words "Tire & Lube" - 2' x 13'-6%'' (27.10 square feet) will be 
plac~d over the three (3) garage bay doors. This third sign for the auto center signage is arguably not currently 
visible from any "highway". It would therefore be exempt from the requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 450. See 

50.2.C - Exemptions. 

5 
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and incorporate a mixed design of buildings "up to 5 stories in height". It was obvious that the 

Office of Planning views the Wal-Mart store as part of the shopping center. This position is no 

doubt supported by the shared parking arrangement used on the center's premises. 

The legal standards for granting a sign variance are set forth in Trinity Assembly of God 

of Baltimore City v. People 's Counsel for Baltimore County, whereby the Court stated, that it 

involves essentially two things (1) uniqueness; and (2) practical difficulty. 407 Md. 53, 80, 962 

A.2d 404, 420 (2008). For a property to be unique "a property must 'have an inherent 

characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, topography, subsurface 

condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access to navigable 

waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other 

similar restrictions."' Id. Practical difficulty is determined itself by looking at several factors 

including, (i) whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions would be unnecessarily 

burdensome, (ii) whether substantial justice is achieved for other property owners as well as the 

applicant, and (iii) whether the spirit and intent of the regulation are observed. Id. at 83-84, 962 

A.2d at 422. 

Counsel for Petitioner discussed the three (3) wall-mounted signs proposed in addition to 

the existing, :freestanding sign, which was approved but will become nonconforming and subject 

to the abatement provisions of B.C.Z.R. Section 450.8.D in 2012. In keeping with Wal-Mart's 

46-year history, the company's architects freshen up signage packages and logos periodically. 

The "Walmart" and "spark" have been redesigned for this site in keeping with the new 2009 

standards. In fact, as set forth above, there will be a reduction in sign clutter and a decrease of 

122 square feet of signage from what previously existed at this location. Moreover, if the 

i istance between the "W almart lettering" and the new logo "spark" would have been less than I' 

6 
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rather than the l'-6" as shown, than the entire signage would be counted as one (1) sign rather 

than two (2). The testimony further indicated that for proper identification of the store on this 

property and in connection with on-site vehicular circulation and surrounding off-site traffic 

patterns, the signage requested is necessary. A strict interpretation of the Zoning Regulations 

would allow only two (2) wall-mounted signs for the entire building which would make it 

difficult for Wal-Mart to identify its commercial use on its public road frontages and the 

surrounding vehicle access drives. To the north is North Point Boulevard and 1-695 and to the 

south is North Point Road. The building sign variance relief pertains to a wall-mounted sign or a 

third sign for Wal-Mart's tire & lube operation (which arguably cannot be seen from the public 

road) and an additional 8.39 square feet of sign space in addition to the 150 square feet allowed 

that is needed to complete the word "Walmart" as designed by the architect. In my opinion, the 

Zoning Regulations did not take into account this type of large retail store and I find that these 

signs are not out of scale given their size and location on the property. 

Likewise, I believe a variance for the freestanding pylon sign at a height of 30 feet is 

necessary. This height allows a driver to catch a glimpse of the Wal-Mart store location from I-

695 and have time to safely cross over the three (3) lanes of traffic on North Point Boulevard to 

enter the site. The sign' s square footage has been reduced by removing the "pill box" structure 

that used to say "Pharmacy-Optical". As shown on photographs, the five (5) feet of additional 

height is justifiable due to the mature trees that grow around the base and in the area of the sign 

that would have to be removed. See, McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973) - trees contribute to 

the greater public benefit and should be preserved. In this regard, the sign is not a detriment to 

the area and can't be seen by the closest neighbors residing some distance away on the south side 

of North Point Road. There is no increase in signs (or proliferation) along either North Point 

7 
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Boulevard or North Point Road. I am convinced that allowing the requested variances would be 

in the public interest as well as within the spirit and intent of the controls and policies of the sign 

regulations. The Petitioner has satisfied the requirements ofB.C.Z.R. Section 307.1. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the existing store has been determined to be a 

single commercial building, and the variances shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

~I.I(' day of July 2010 that the Petition for Special Hearing requesting an 

interpretation as to whether the store located at 2399 North Point Boulevard is considered a 

single or multi-tenant commercial building, has, after consideration of the testimony and 

evidence offered, been adjudicated to be a single tenant commercial building; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance, seeking relief from Sections 

450.4.l.5(a) and 450.4.1.5(b) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit: 

(a) three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fa9ade of the store, in lieu of the 

two (2) permitted along a single facade; (b) a "Walmart" wall-mounted enterprise sign that is 

158.39 square feet in area, instead of the 150 square feet permitted; (c) a freestanding enterprise 

sign 30 feet in height, in lieu of the 25 feet permitted; (d) a freestanding enterprise sign that 

identifies only one (1) commercial establishment in a shopping center, in lieu of the permitted 

· joint identification sign that identifies multiple commercial establishments in a shopping center; 

(e) a freestanding enterprise sign containing 80 square feet in area, which is in addition to three 

(3) other existing freestanding signs serving other establishments in the shopping center that 

I\ together exceed 150 square feet in area, in lieu of the 150 square feet of freestanding signage that 

Q). is permitted for a shopping center, and (f) a second freestanding enterprise sign along the 

8 



(9 
z 
_J 

u. 0 
a: ./ o I u. 

@ 1 
> I 
llU 

~l 
a: 
a: 
1!1..1 
ID Q> 

shopping center's North Point Boulevard frontage, instead of the one (1) sign permitted along 

this frontage, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following restrictions: 

1. The Petitioner(s) is advised that it may apply for any required sign permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner(s) is hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period 
from the date of this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is 
reversed, Petitioner(s) would be required to return, and be responsible for 
returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. No sub-tenant shall be allowed exterior wall signage without a public hearing and 
the granting of a variance to do so. 

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code 

(B.C.C.) Section 32-3-401. 

WJW:dlw 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Thomas C. Kleine, Esquire 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
222 Central Park A venue, Suite 2000 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

MARYLAND 

July 21 , 2010 

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
S/S North Point Boulevard (MD Rte. 151 ), 2,080' SE of c/line of 

Merrittt Boulevard (MD Rte. 157) 
(2399 North Point Boulevard) 
15th Election District - 7th Council District 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust (Store No. 2435) - Petitioner 
Case No. 2010-0302-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

.GO-J~!!K,:omm1ss10ner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Michael J. Birkland, P.E., Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd., 4020 Thunderbolt Place, 
Suite 300, Chantilly, VA 20151 

People's Counsel, Office of Planning, File 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for V arianee 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimo:re County for the property 
Iocat.ed at 2399 North Point Boulevard 

-whichispresentlyzoned_B_L_IB_LA~S~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Deed Reference: 12952 I OB4 Tax Account# 1519391790 

(See attached sheet for additionaldeedreferences and tax account-numbers:-) 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

To be determined at hearing . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Thomas C. Kleine, Esq. 

Name-Type~ r ~ 
Signature 

Troutman Sanders LLP 
Company 

222 Central Park Ave., #2000 757-687-7789 
Address Telephone No. 

Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
See attached. 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Thomas C. Kleine, Esq. 
Name 

222 Central Park Ave., #2000 757-687-7789 
Address Telephone No. 

Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
City State Zip Code 



ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1518103120 
1518103100 
1518103130 
1518103110 
1519391791 

397705vl 

DEED REFERENCE 

12952/64 
12952/74 
12952/79 
12952/59 
21493/736 
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LEGAL OWNER: 

Petition for Variance 
Signature Page 

2399 North Point Boulevard 

WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST 

By~W.p/4l~ Q-- uJd-~flt~ ~ 
Print: l) <:5~L~ f:AMfbe,// 
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LEGAL OWNER: 

NORTH POINT SB 

397699vl 

Petition for Variance 
Signature Page 

2399 North Point Boulevard 
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 2399 North Point Boulevard 

whichispresentlyzoned =B=L/=B=LA~S=-----------------~ 
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be completed by Janner) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Thomas C. Kleine, Esq. 
Name - I ype or Pnnt l;2.. 
Signature~ {! (,, 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
Company 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

See attached. 
Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

I elephone No. Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Zip Code Signature 

Address 

City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Thomas C. Kleine, Esq. 
ame 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

222 Central Park Ave., #2000 757-687-7789 222 Central Park Ave. , #2000 757-687-7789 
Address I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 

6~~Mfutili'?o~afelLING Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Date ____ "\.l..."...:~::::._-_1.._o _____ _ 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. (Z.Ol Q ... ()'pVl., s pHA 
REV9!15/98 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ ___ ___ _ 

UNAVAI~LE FOR HEARING-=- --+' - ~ .,.........-­
Reviewed By :B <:[~:I- D ate ~I{; / 'U>I () , I 
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LEGAL OWNER: 

397699v! 

Petition for Special Bearing 
Signature Page 

2399 North Point Boulevard 



Petition for Variance 

2399 North Point Road 

For reasons that will be more specifically addressed at a hearing before the County 
Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner requests variances from Section 450.4 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations to permit the following: 

Wall-Mounted Enterprise Signs. 

(a) three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fa<;ade of the store, in lieu 
of the two (2) permitted along a single fa<;ade (if the store is considered a single-tenant 
commercial building), or the one (1) permitted (if the store is considered a multi-tenant 
commercial building); and 

(b) if the store is considered a single-tenant commercial building, a "Walmart" wall­
mounted enterprise sign that is 158.38 square feet in area, instead of the one-hundred fifty (150) 
square feet permitted; and 

Freestanding Enterprise Sign. 

(c) a freestanding enterprise sign thirty feet (30') in height, in lieu of the twenty-five feet 
(25 ') permitted; and 

(d) a freestanding enterprise sign that identifies only one commercial establishment in a 
shopping center, in lieu of a permitted joint identification sign that identifies multiple 
commercial establishments in a shopping center; and 

( e) a freestanding enterprise sign containing eighty (80) square feet in area, which is in 
addition to three (3) other existing freestanding signs serving other establishments in the 
shopping center that together exceed one-hundred fifty (150) square feet in area, in lieu of the 
one-hundred fifty (150) square feet of freestanding signage that is permitted for a shopping 
center; and 

(f) a second freestanding enterprise sign along the shopping center's North Point 
Boulevard Frontage, instead of the one sign permitted along this frontage (there is an existing 
joint identification sign located at the main shopping center entrance along North Point 
Boulevard). 

Special Hearing. Contemporaneously with this variance request, the Petitioner will 
request an interpretation from the County Zoning Commissioner as to whether the store will be 
considered a single or multi-tenant commercial building under the Zoning Ordinance. This 
interpretation is necessary because the Petitioner currently leases space within the store building 
to a "Subway" restaurant (though Subway does not, and is not proposed to have any signage on 
the fa<;ade of the building). 

397662v l 
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Petition for Variance 

2399 North Point Road 

For reasons that will be more specifically addressed at a hearing before the County 
Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner requests variances from Section 450.4 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations to permit the following: 

(a) three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fa9ade of the store, in lieu 
of the two (2) permitted along a single fa9ade (if the store is considered a single-tenant 
commercial building), or the one (1) permitted (if the store is considered a multi-tenant 
commercial building); and 

(b) if the store is considered a single-tenant commercial building, a "Walmart" wall­
mounted enterprise sign that is 158.38 square feet in area, instead of the one-hundred fifty (150) 
square feet permitted; and 

(c) a freestanding enterprise sign thirty feet (30') in height, in lieu of the twenty-five feet 
(25 ') permitted; and 

( d) a freestanding enterprise sign that identifies only one commercial establishment in a 
shopping center, in lieu of a permitted joint identification sign that identifies multiple 
commercial establishments in a shopping center; and 

(e) a freestanding enterprise sign containing eighty (80) square feet in area, which is in 
addition to three (3) other existing freestanding signs serving other establishments in the 
shopping center that together exceed one-hundred fifty (150) square feet in area, in lieu of the 
one-hundred fifty (150) square feet of freestanding signage that is permitted for a shopping 
center; and 

(f) a second freestanding enterprise sign along the shopping center's North Point 
Boulevard Frontage, instead of the one sign permitted along this frontage (there is an existing 
joint identification sign located at the main shopping center entrance along North Point 

Boulevard). _ ~ +v ~))).&-vr 

Special Hearing. Contemporaneously with this variance request, the Petitioner will 
request an interpretation from the County Zoning Commissioner as to w etherdg>- Wl~ ~ill be 
considered a single or multi-tenant commercial building under the Zoning ~ ~Mfhis 
jnterpretation is necessary because the Petitioner currently leases s2ace within the store building 
to a "Subway" restaurant (though Subway do@s not, and is not proposed to have any signage on 

the fa9ade of the building). c;> \ruV tr; 11,llc~J. ..J. 

397662v l 7-0 lo - o 3 v 2- -spHA 



Variance 

1 ( a) 3 wall-mounted signs on one fa<;;ade wall in lieu of i J.2 permitted (if multi-
tenant}3; or 

l(b) 1 - 158 square feet4fu.il15 wall-mounted sign in lieu of 150 square feet permitted! 
and 3 wall-mounted signs on one facade wall in lieu of 2 permitted (if single tenant}6; 

2 A 30 feet high freestanding sign in lieu of 25 feet high permitted; 

3 A single freestanding sign with one commercial establishment in lieu of required 
joint I.D. sign; 

4 An 80 square feet7 fu.il18 freestanding sign in addition to 3 existing freestanding 
signs in exceed9 that together total more than 150 square feet, in lieu of the 10 

150 .to.t.al11 square feet-as- 12 permitted; 

5 A second freestanding sign along North Point Blvd instead of one permitted. 

Special Hearing 

Request an interpretation as to whether the store will be considered a single or multi­
tenant commercial building. 

13 14 
400743v+ l 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT IN NORTH POINT ROAD, WHICH HAS A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT 

OF WAY, AT A DISTANCE OF 40 FEET SOUTH-EASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF CEDAR ROAD WHICH IS 

50 FEET WIDE; THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD AND BINDING WITH THE PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED 

HEREIN, THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES 

N 37°51'42" E 273.75 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 37°54'10" E 605.65 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, ROUTE 

151, WHICH IS 150 FEET WIDE, AT A DISTANCE OF 2,080 FEET SOUTH-EASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF 

MERRITI BOULEVARD, ROUTE 157, WHICH HAS A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE WITH THE 

SOUTH SIDE OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, THE LIMITS OF THE PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED HEREIN, 

THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND DISTANCES 

S 58°05'34" E 344.88 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 58°04'47" E 745.12 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 58°04'47" E 550.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 58°05'00" E 288.95 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 31°55'01" W 27 .00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 58°04'59" E 59 .33 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 55°17'34" W 684.31 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF NORTH POINT ROAD, WHICH HAS 

A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE WITH SAID ROAD 

87.72 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 339.00 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE 

N 80°25'47" W 90.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

295.76 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 961.00 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE 

N 62°47'47" W 173.24 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 62°47'47" W 563.62 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

S 08°22'31" W 14.64 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 72°05'55" W 78.93 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 59°59'51" W 283.93 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 



N 56°50'48" W 95.64 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 55°58'10" W 94.85 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

N 55°41'00" W 74.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1,520,479 SQUARE FEET OR 

34.9054 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

BEING ALL THOSE SIX PARCELS OF LAND IN THE 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT CONVEYED BY VARIOUS 

GRANTORS TO WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST BY DEEDS DATED JUNE 18, 1998 RECORDED IN 

DEED BOOK 12952 PAGES 59 THRU 88 AND ALL THOSE TWO PARCELS OF LAND CONVEYED TO NORTH 

POINT SHOPPING CENTER, LLC BY DEED DATED JUNE 28, 2004 RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 21493 PAGES 

736 THRU 744 AND ALL THAT PARCEL CONVEYED TO MILLER REAL ESTATE COMPANY BY DEED DATED 

JANUARY 26, 1989 RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 8101 PAGES 712 THRU 715 ALL AMONG THE LAND 

RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON THE DEEDS REFERENCED AND NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY AND WAS 

PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT. THE PROPERTIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE 

SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, DEEDS, RIGHTS AND OTHER MATIERS OF 

RECORD. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property that is the subject of an 
upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing, this notice is 
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and 
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least 
fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ;z_ D I e> - (;) 3 O 2 - !;>PH A 
Petitioner: !Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 

Address or Location: l23~'1North Point Boulevard 

Please Forward Advertising Bill to: 

Name: !Thomas C. Kleine, Esq. 

Address: ~22 Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000 

!Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

Telephone: !(757) 687-7789 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
-9-



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND G391 l~ OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT I 

) - f JI 
Date: \.. . 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
l 

-
Total: 

Rec 
From: I II --

. ; 

I 

For: I 

; 

' ,• ~ - I _. '.\._ 

~ 

DISTRIBUTION 
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!I! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



+-CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore county, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-0302-SPHA 
2399 North Point Boulevard 
N/side of North Point Blvd., 40 feet south of the 
centerline of Cedar Avenue 
2nd Election District - 7th councilmanic District 
Legal Dwner(s): Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust & 
North Point Shopping Center 

Special Hearing: for a request of interpretation as to 
whether the store will be considered a single or multi-tenant 
commercial building. Variance: for 3 wall-mounted signs 
on one facade wall in lieu of 1 permitted (if multi-tenant) or 
1 - 158 square foot wall-mounted sign in lieu of the 150 
square feet permitted and 3 wall mounted signs on one fa­
cade wall in lieu of 3 permitted (if single tenant); a 30 foot 
high freestanding sign in lieu of 25 foot high sign; an 80 
square foot freestanding sign In addition to 3 existing free­
standing signs that together total more than 150 square feet 
In lieu of the 150 total square feet permitted; for a second 
freestanding sign along North Point Blvd. instead of one per- · 
milted. 
Hearing: Friday, July 9, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. In Room 104, 
Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Tow-
son 21204. · 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
6/486 June 24 244114.4 

2010-0302-SPHA 
RE: Case No.:-------------

Petitioner/Developer:-----------

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust & North Po.int Shoooine: Center 

Clos 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___ ___.b-t-1.?._lf-'-+-! _ , 20.kL 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on c:,j-24 / ,20~ 

}2Q The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 
, s. /;JtJ lht~ 

LEGAL ADVERTI SING 

(Telephone Number) 



CASE 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
P.oom 10'1 J~ \3u1u11t•6 

PLACE: 105 WEST C1f\911>£N[ AY9"'£1o..-• 21"10'1 

DATE AND TIME r~n:,.Y JoLY "I. 201() r, 2 ao h 
5i'ECIAL H0.1'!116 f' .. A~ Off INTIIIP_.. 

REOUEST:-10>' .. ~ T• ,,_... .... T•• - "'" •«=-·-0 
A <;.1..c.U °" ..,..._,-, ........ ~.,,- co""""""•L '5..,u,, .... v .... ,__. ~ ~ ..,....._.,._.NBo SI'-"'- Gt' o•< f- ..,...._ I• L,EU •f I 
hf*""fff'.'I (11 ...,...._--o-TE""llf) o#. I-IS~-_.,...,.,,_.,.. 
IP .,_ •• ._ .. u ot ,..l I f>O -' ....,- l'&a,.,,-rrro ,... "..,...,. 
.,._..-no -.- ..,. o,.. fOU""" w•~ ,u Ll£u o< :> v.-,nn , " ~·-•~ "Tl•""' --.. A ,.o ,..,T ""'" ,_•o•- ""'" ,, u<• 
-:~ -::..~-"-::" .. \~.:. ~r:v~~~.::'"-... ~ --.... -~ .................... ...,,. .. ...--
~=-~~~.:.~: ( ~ .. ~~ ... ~ 
""""'""" ... 10 ....... II "" '""""' ............ "'"''" lt OJlfrt• f{Jlia CALL 1n~ut1 ...... ( ......................... ,.., .. --·"""""'"" 



ZONIKG NOTICE 
CASE 1120 I0-0302·SP~ 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
~OCV(\ IO'i Jamro., 8o1Ll)it/G 

PLACE: 105 \,bf Cff;SlftE AVE,~ 2120'1 

DATE AND TIME:ftt1oot.Ju1.:yq, 20,o 11r ~ ,oo '?,m, 

Sfl(;.111.1. "'""~"" .,.,. ""'®,,r ~ 1~irt .. ,., REQUEST:•~ '1b ~'lMC l!l"ba& ............ t,,,,C., ...... 11 'I 
"!>l"G.U. Qll (TWC:Tl · ~-l''T C.-IIC.1111. ~,LOI\ICi> , \/11fl.1J..d folt 
~ '-L" ml>\> .. Tf.b 'il{o>K °" 00'1 'l'IICA~ _. ........ Ill LJLU ~ I ff.II.• 
-,n,rnp ( •• "'"&."t1·To11111) QI( 1·1'ial s .... ..- fd>T'"""'-·..-l'f•O 
<;- 111 U£11 .. I ,:,0 'iQUIIIU 0.1:f ?lcfll<>.11'119 A11'1 '?> =,.....111''5' 
s,- °" on "'""'- -.,.,.u. ,,. U'E .. .,. 3 .._,111tt ( ,~ -11•1\111) 
P. ¥> J ... 1 HI.I\ t-..n.l'l>I .. •«.• ,,. l.1111 Of 'i', "°T N1•tt ,C,tG~ 
..... ~ - ....... foo'T ,anep.,11>1 ... '""" Ill .. -T>o• 'To ~b~11 ... ~""'"c. c,,c.~ 'T"•"1' ,oc;,£T>ltt "11$t .... "'od - ,. , ,;o -•t 
Hl1 t• Ollll ot "t_. I 'iO ioTl'L ~~ ~ 1'Ell1",naQ> loll• 
~u:>IID ~N6S.'l••••" "!)14'~ awttc. t10fldl\ 'ilo,"1 Qov&.,_.,_._t> 
, ,..n_ <>i o.- 1'11•"',"TTIQ . ~ 
POSTPONEMENTS OUE TO WEATHER OR OTHhrtONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY. 

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 117- 3391 

00 NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND ,OST UNTIL DAV Of HEARING, UNDER P£NALIV OF LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 



JAMES T. SMIJ'H. JR. 
rounty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MA RY LAN D 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Depanment of Permit.~ and 
Development Mana1;ement 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0302-SPHA 
2399 North Point Boulevard 
N/side of North Point Blvd ., 40 feet south of the centerline of Cedar Avenue 
2nd Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust & North Point Shopping Center 

Special Hearing for a request of interpretation as to whether the store will be considered a single 
or multi-tenant commercial building . Variance for 3 wall-mounted signs on one fac;ade wall in 
lieu of 1 permitted (if multi-tenant) or 1-15.8 square foot wall-mounted sign in lieu of the 150 
square feet permitted and 3 wall mounted signs on one fac;ade wall in lieu of 3 permitted (if 
single tenant) ; a 30 foot high freestanding sign in lieu of 25 foot high sign ; an 80 square foot 
freestanding sign in addition to 3 existing freestanding signs that together total more than 150 
square feet in lieu of the 150 total square feet permitted ; for a second freestanding sign along 
North Point Blvd. instead of one permitted. 

Hearing : Friday, July 9, 2010 at 2:00 p.m . in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West C. hesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

'Vil_} VI , r;, /lot--r O C 

Timothy Kotroco 
· Director 

TK:kl 

C: Thomas Kleine , 222 Central Park Ave. , #2000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JUNE 24, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Mary land 21204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.haltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, June 24 , 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Thomas Kleine , Esq . 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
222 Central Avenue, #2000 
Virginia Beach , VA 23462 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

757-687-7789 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0302-SPHA 
2399 North Point Boulevard 
N/side of North Point Blvd ., 40 feet south of the centerline of Cedar Avenue 
2nd Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust & North Point Shopping Center 

Special Hearing for a request of interpretation as to whether the store will be considered a 
single or multi-tenant commercial building . Variance for 3 wall-mounted signs on one fa9ade 
wall in lieu of 1 permitted (if multi-tenant) or 1-158 square foot wall-mounted sign in lieu of the 
150 square feet permitted and 3 wall mounted signs on one fa9ade wall in lieu of 3 permitted (if 
single tenant) ; a 30 foot high freestanding sign in lieu of 25 foot high sign ; an 80 square foot 
freestanding sign in addition to 3 existing freestanding signs that together total more than 150 
square feet in lieu of the 150 total square feet permitted ; for a second freestanding sign along 
North Point Blvd . instead of one permitted . 

Hearing : Friday, July 9, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ILLIA ~SEMAN 111 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES:. (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Exec utive 

Thomas C. Kleine 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
222 Central Park Ave. 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

Dear: Thomas C. Kleine 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
De velopment Mana1se ment 

July 2, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0302-SPHA, 2399 North Point Blvd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 6, 2010. This Jetter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 2 J 204 I Phone 410-887-339 J I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 7, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 302, 305, 309, 313, 
314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320& 
321 

DATE: May 27, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-006072010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: May 24th, 2010 

Item Numbers: 0302,0314,0319 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 

Fire Department 

May 27,2010 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Govenwr I State!!ighway 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor . 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Seeretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. zo tV-o~oZ-'5PI-IA. 
\J\ \) L ";) \ (~ il. \1t Pii,, 1..)1 ~) 

2. c ~ 0 l'ton...,t-t -Po ~..,.1::>\..vt> 
WA..t.-M"o....,.. ~ \JeQ..~-Pt),i..,r 
'3 ~9?V1'-'~ c;,......-'-.)'n;,i, 

VA,f.l..,I Pcl,.'.)C,l::.f57c.elAL~~~ -

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on S-2. J-"2..01(). A field inspection and internal review reveals that 
an entrance onto M'D IS\ .,,; consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for\J.IA.i_~U11,.n..1~~1blt.>T, Case 
Number 20 \0-0~Dz-ewl-lA . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1.-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may email him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDFIMB 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
fotSteven D. Foster, 11,ief 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Rela.11 Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 2l202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • \\WW.Sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

2399 North Point Boulevard 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

10-302 

North Point Shopping Center, LLC 

BL and BL-AS 

Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: June 22, 2010 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. This Office 
offers the following: 

The subject property and landscaping is clean and well maintained. The existing landscaping is reaching 
maturity, is sparsely distributed and is surrounded by turf. The Office of Planning offers no comment as 
to whether the store is a single or multi-unit commercial structure. This office supports the sign variances 
subject to the following: 

• Supplement the landscaping around the existing and proposed freestanding signs and entrances. 

• Future development of the larger site should be a more pedestrian friendly mixed design of 
buildings up to 5 stories in height. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 
410-887-3480. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 2 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 0\ 10-302.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JUN 15 2010 

1 · -ID 
;2--C"fv-. 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

June 14, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-302-SPHA 
2399 North Point Boulevard 
(Wal Mart & North Point Shopping Center, LLC) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 24, 2010 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 6/10/2010 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-302-SPHA 2399 North Point 
Boulevard.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

2399 North Point Blvd; N/S ~forth Point Blvd,* 
40' S of c/line of Cedar A venue 
2"d Election & ih Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): Walmart Real Estate Business 
Trust & North Point Shopping Center, LLC * 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

10-302-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 8 2010 

~ ................. . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Cou' l for Baltimore County 

. /) I !"::' I '?'11,J<> L>,..1· 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

C~RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of May, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Thomas Kleine, Esquire, 222 Central Park A venue, Suite 2000 , 

Virginia Beach, VA 23462, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vwl.ldJ 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502005900 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MILLER REAL ESTATE COMPANY Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: SUITE 311 Deed Reference: 
300 E JOPPA RD 
TOWSON MD 21286-3301 

Location &. Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

COMMERCIAL 

NO 

1) I 8101/ 712 
2) 

Premises Address 
2401 OLD NORTH POINT RD 

Legal Description 
9.584 AC NS 

Map 
96 

OLD NORTH POINT RD 

5740 SE MERRITT BLVD 

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

3 
Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primary Structure Built 
1962 

Enclosed Area 
111,435 SF 

Property Land Area 
9.58 AC 

County Use 
18 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 

1,916,000 
1,762,500 
3,678,500 

Preferential Land: 

Seller: MILLER REAL TY CO RP 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 

Exempt Class: 

0 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

2,624,400 
1,920,300 
4,544,700 

0 
3,967,233 

0 
4,255,966 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 02/13/1989 
Deed 1: / 8101/ 712 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=MAP&Acco... 7/13/2010 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1502005900 

I 

Pl20 

.P 115 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 5+ 15... 7/13/2010 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vwl.ldJ 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1519391791 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Owner Information 

NORTH POINT SHOPPING 
CENTER LLC 

9690 DEERCO RD SUITE 820 
TIMONIUM MD 21093-6930 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 
1) /21493/ 736 
2) 

Premises Address 
2317 NORTH POINT BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222-1623 

Legal Description 
13.032 AC SS 

Map Grid 
96 24 

Special Tax Areas 

NORTH POINT BLVD 
2350 E MERRITT BLVD 

ub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

3 
Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primary Structure Built 
1962 

Enclosed Area 
72,052 SF 

Property Land Area 
13.03 AC 

County Use 
14 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
Land 2,606,000 

Improvements: 1,425,600 
Total: 4,031,600 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: SIEGEL JEROME A BOND FRANK 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: SIEGEL JEROME A 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

2,945,400 
1,544,400 
4,489,800 4,184,333 4,337,066 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/02/2005 
Deed 1: /21493/ 736 

Date: 04/24/1985 
Deed 1: / 6903/ 205 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=l 5 1519391791 &C... 7 /13/2010 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15Account Number - 1519391791 

8 

I 
P 230 

~120 

I 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

P 115 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats .net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 5+ 15 ... 7 /13/2010 



results 

- ,- ..._, 

• 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw1.1dJ 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1501990000 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WAL-MART REAL ESTATE Use: 
C/0 WAL MRT STORES #01-2435 Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 8050 Deed Reference: 
MS 0555 
BENTONVILLE AR 72712-8050 

Location & Structure Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

1) /12952/ 69 
2) 

Premises Address 
NORTH POINT BLVD 

Legal Description 
3.258 AC 

Map 
96 

Sub District 

NES NORTH POINT RD 
2640FT SE NORDBRUCH AVE 

Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Stories 

Base Value 

Land 94,500 
Improvements: 0 

Total: 94,500 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: AYCOTH ROBERT J 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: COMBINE HOLDING CO 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

0 

Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
3.31 AC 

County Use 
06 

Basement Type 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
134,500 

0 
134,500 107,833 121,166 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/18/1998 
Deed 1: /12952/ 69 

Date: 05/26/1981 
Deed 1: / 6289/ 700 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Exterior 

Price: $51,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $15,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=MAP&Acco... 7/13/2010 



Page 1 of2 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

District - 15Account Number - 1501990000 

I 
P 115 

P.22:1 

PJ30 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp_. state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 5+ 15... 7 /13/2010 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw1.1dJ 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1519391790 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WAL-MART REAL ESTATE Use: 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

C/0 WAL MART STORES 01 -2435 Principal Residence: 
COMMERCIAL 

NO 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
NORTH POINT RD 

PO BOX 8050 Deed Reference: 1) /12952/ 84 
2) MS 0555 

BENTONVILLE AR 72712-8050 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
5.460 AC 
NES NORTH POINT RD 
N OF BREAD & CHEESE 

Map 
96 

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1999 

Stories 

Enclosed Area 
125,986 SF 

Basement 

Value Information 

Property Land 
5.46 AC 

Type 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: SIEGEL JEROME A 

1,092,000 
7,555,800 
8,647,800 

0 

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/ 01/ 2010 

1,638,000 
7,605,700 
9,243,700 

0 
8,846,433 

0 
9,045,066 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/18/1998 
Deed 1: /12952/ 84 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

3 Plat Ref: 

County Use 
06 

Exterior 

Price: $1,870,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO Special Tax Recapture : 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=MAP&Acco... 7/1 3/2010 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1519391790 

P 38. 

/ 
f'230 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

Pl20 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 15. .. 7/13/2010 



-I
 

I 

"'K
:J (

7
'· 

-
-

-c
,-

-~
 

--
0

' 
!.!..

\ 
3 

r.}
 

--
-

;;t
, 

/\-I
 ~

-
c-L

L..,
.~ 

m
 \( -r

. 
. 

rl
· 

r 
« 

--
-_

___
 go

 __
_ -

--
F}

 
~
 

--
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-~

 

""
]:>

 
r:

 
__ · --

-]
----

--t
---

---
----

-------
----

---
---

z 
•.J

\ 
~-

--
--

-
,. 

-
-
-

n
. 

_
_

_
_

 ~
1 --~

-x
x

-'--
--

r.
~

~
 ~ 

-
-
-
-
-

.
-

"i
 ~
 -~

 
!LJ

 
-

.0
-,

. 
Pa

 
~ -

'.g
--
-

<d
-

C:
l.. 

~
-
-
-

--
..:

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

";J
 

.!:>
 
~ 

-<
 

'"&
C::

.. 
.:,,, 

-
--

--
--

-
--

. --
----

--
---

---
--

---
--

---
,e

 -j
 .

.f!
t 

-
-

----
---

---
----

-i 
.1-

I-
-
-

~ 
~ 

. 
-
-
-

-----
-----

-----
-----

----
---=

---1
t-

--- 1 1 
J --

--
--

--
--

--
-

~ 
_ ?

> _
_ 

_ _
__

 lk
J 1

1(\: 
12

-
--

-
" 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

--
-

f)
 

i 
U

~
 

--
. -

-
--

-
\_:

:-
-

~
 

.$•
 
-
-

-

·"-
-

I I
 

I 
v 

M
-

---
---

-
--

--
--

--
! 

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 
'-

~
-~

w
-~

 
·(

r
\-
-

-
-
-
-

-1
 

-
--

-
-
1

-

--
.;

t'
 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3 
--

--
--

:_
_ 

__
_ 

--
-
-
-
-
-
--

--
--

--
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



I 
I 

I 

-
-

' ' 

,.... 
.......

... 
-

-
-
-

:;::;
=::;

;;;;,
,--

--
-.

.;
;;

::::
::::

::::
:=~--

=--
-:

; 
-

-
v
,r

-
):::

;-
~

!
 
_

_
_

_
 _ 

I 
CJ

; ~i-
-

-J
~

-
-
-
-
-

-
f-

\ 
----

---
1r

-r
, 

f-
-

-1
--

:::
l~

t-
\ W

--=
J¥

M
 

·---~
~~1

--.--~J-
~,~~

J.3~=
===~

::::
:~~

~==
~~=

=jL-
:-~

~~
~~

~~
-

J 
_ 

~
 

I 



f ... • 

.... 

r ... 

INF HEARING 
900'E 

center!me or Noraonu;u tt. venue 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
(2399 i&.; · t Boulevard) 

* BEFORETIIE 

• DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 02-184-SPH 

• 
* * • * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., requesting 

approval for the temporary use of storage trailers on property located at 2399 North Point 

Boulevard. The Petitioner seeks approval to utilize these temporary trailers each and every year 

commencing September 1st and terminating on December 31st in each year. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Lynn Earnest, the 

store manager for Wal-Mart, Brenda McGee, an employee of Wal-Mart and nearby resident and 

Alan Betten, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. There were no Protestants in 

attendance. 

hearing request, is the site of the Wal-Mart retail store located in the Dundalk area between 

North Point Bouelvard and Old North Point Road, north of their intersections with German Hill 

Road. The property is improved with a Wal-Mart retail store and accessory parking. 

Testimony and evidence offered by Ms. Earnest, the store manager, demonstrated that the 

Wal-Mart store at this location has been a very successful endeavor. This particular store 

exceeds all other Wal-Mart stores in sales revenue for this particular region of the country. In 

addition to this huge sales volume, Ms. Earnest testified that many of the residents and citizens 



I I 
i I 
i I 
! 
l 

of this area take advantage of the layaway program that Wal-Mart offers during the holiday 

season. Toe nwnber of items placed on layaway at this store again far exceeds any other 

layaway programs at other Wal-Mart stores in this region. Ms. Earnest testified that it is her 

belief that many of the customers who patronize her store either lack sufficient credit or do not 

have the requisite amount of cash to pay for their holiday purchases in full at the time they shop 

at her store. Therefore, they ask that the items which they intend to purchase be placed on 

layaway, which requires them to make regular payments towards the purchase of that item until 

it is paid in full. This program occurs each and every year from September 1 through December 

31. 

The popularity of the layaway program has caused the Petitioner to experience a shortage 

of warehouse space during this time of year. The items placed on layaway must be stored 

somewhere on site. As a temporary solution to this unusual problem, Ms. Earnest, along with 

Wal-Mart representatives, have devised a system of 26 storage containers which are placed on 

the south side parking lot of the Wal-Mart store in the fashion depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit 

No. 1, the site plan submitted into evidence. These storage containers are newly painted 

battleship gray units which contain no graffiti and no rust. The gray paint matches the color of 
- •t •t • • , .. ,. O •j ••••••-••-•• • I• I 'I'' , ... ,.,. • ., ___ 1111 o • I o t l , t , 11 • 11"1,I • I"• 0 

the paint on the sides of the Wal-Mart store. The containers themselves are neatly aligned in the 

parking spaces on that side of the building. Testimony further revealed that the number of 

parking spaces provided for this Wal-Mart store far exceeds the minimwn requirements imposed 

by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Therefore, the fact that these storage containers 

occupy parking spaces does not interfere with the amount of parking needed to service this store. 

Ms. Earnest testified that the utilization of these storage containers has allowed this Wal-Mart 

store to keep and maintain their layaway program which greatly benefits the citizens who 

2 



patronize this store. Without the additional storage area, the layaway program would not be 

successful. 

Apparently, this layaway program has become very popular with the many residents who 

shop at Wal-Mart, given the amount of signatures contained on the petitions which were entered 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 11. Therefore, the Petitioner has requested this special 

hearing relief to allow them to continue to utilize these 26 storage containers each and every year 

during the holiday season, that time being September 1 through December 31. 

While I can appreciate the problems encountered by this Wal-Mart store and that the 

storage containers provide a temporary solution to this problem, it is my opinion that using these 

containers should be permitted temporarily and not as a permanent solution to this problem. 

Representatives of Wal-Mart will have to devise a better method of resolving this issue. Perhaps 

an addition to the footprint of the building could provide additional warehouse space or even a 

second story structure on top of the existing footprint could resolve this reoccurring problem. It 

was obvious from the testimony, that this method is not the best method to handle layaway 

i 

~·· ·· 

inventory. The store clerk must exit the main building and go out into the inclement weather to 

retrieve merchandise which was placed on layaway by a particular customer. The store 
••• ··- · ·- - _ .. ..--- 1' '" -r· ....... • • 4 ., • • ·_.., ..... r- • • •• ,. ' • •• ,. • ......... . , ·--· , • '' I ' " · I 1 , .... . , •• · - ·,-·-- · ••• 1 ., .. ... • , , , .... I-..... - ....... • •• 

employee, as well as the customer, would be better served if the merchandise were stored 

somewhere within the footprint of this principal building and not out on the parking lot 

Therefore, I shall grant the Petitioner's special hearing request to only allow the use of 

these temporary storage containers for one additional holiday season, that being the season 

commencing September 1, 2002 and terminating on December 31, 2002. 'This will afford the 

Petitioner an ample amount of time within which to resolve this problem on a more permanent 

basis. 

3 



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this /il;Aday of January, 2002, that the Special Hearing Request to allow the Petitioner 

to temporarily use 26 storage containers on the subject property in the area depicted on the site 

plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. I, shall be APPROVED for the time 

period commencing September 1, 2002 and terminating December 31, 2002. Other than these 

times specified, there shall be no other storage containers stored anywhere on the Petitioner's 

property. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

(30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK.:raj 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

. . ... , 4 ' '· , 

4 



Bronstein, 1 

proceeding. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on th. 

Dismissal of Appeal was mailed, first-clas. 

Baetjer and Howard. 210 A 11 .. ""---·· • -
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• 
IN RE: DEVELOPMENT, PLAN HEARING* 
and PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
N/S Old North Point Rd,, W of * 
German Hill Road 
15th Election District * 
7th Councilmanic District 

G. Brune,* 

BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/ 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case Nos.XV-688 & 97-354-X 

eveloper/Petitioner 

* * * * * * 

HEARING. OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER & 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

The above captioned matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing 

Officer, as a combined hearin~, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Balti-

more County Code. That Code section permits an Applicant for development 

plan approval/Petitioner for zoning relief~ to combine the public hearing re- 1 

quired by the development regulations and Baltimore County Zoning Regula-

tions (BCZR) for such matters into a single public hearing. In this case, 

application is made for approval of a development plan for a proposed Wal-

Mart store located on the north side of Old North Point Road, west of German 

Hill Road in eastern Baltimore County. Also requested by the Develop-

er/Petitioner is special exception relief to permit a ~ervice garage pursu-

ant to Section 230.13 of the BCZR. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly shown on the development plan, submitted as 

Developer's Exhibit No. 1. 

As ta the history of this project through the development review pro-

cess, a concept plan depicting the proposed development was submitted to 

Baltimore county on October 15, 1996. Thereafter, a Conununity Input Meeting 

was conducted on November 19, 1996 at the Dundalk Community College. Based 

upon the comments and information received at the Concept Plan Conference 

and Community Input Meeting, the Petitioner revised its plan and submitted a 

development plan on March 26, 1997. Thereafter, the matter was scheduled 



for public hearing before the Hearing Officer/Ztoning Commissioner on April 

17, 1997. The hearing was conducted in its entirety on that day. Moreover, 

by agreement of all parties, the hearing was continued until May 13 , 1997 to 

allow all parties to submit closing memoranda. 

Appearing at the Hearing Officer's hearing on behalf of the Develop-

er/Petitioner, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., was Kim Kauffman and Patrick Rivers. 

Also appearing in support of the Petition were Maury Levin and Ken Smith. 

Testifying in support of the application was Robert L. Morris, a Traffic 

Consultant. The Developer/Petitioner was represented by Robert A. Hoffman, 

Esquire. 

Also appearing at the public hearing were representatives of the vari-

ous County agencies which reviewed the project. They included Ron Goodwin 

from the Land Acquisition Division of the Office of Permits and Development 

Management (PDM), Robert W. Bowling from the Development Plans Review Divi-

sion of PDM, Ervin McDaniel from the Office of Planning (OP), and R. Bruce 

Seeley from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Manage-

ment (DEPRM). Tim E'itts, the Project Manager from PDM, also appeared. 

Numerous citizens from the surrounding locale appeared at the public 

hearing. A list of those attending is reflected on the sign-in sheets which 

are contained in the case file. Among those present and offering testimony 

were Edward Barth, Joan Fales, Arthur Johnson and David Poist. Janet Wood, 

an Administrative Assistant for Norman Stone, State Senator, also appeared 

and participated at the hearing, as did Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire, on 

behalf of an adjacent property owner. 

The hearing was highly contested and a significant volume of testimony 

was offered. In addition to this oral testimony, numerous exhibits, includ-

ing photographs of the site and surrounding locale, were submitted. I have 

also considered the development plan corranents issued by the County/State 

agencies and other written reports in the file. Additionally, I visited the 
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site on several occasions, at different times of the day, in an effort to 

better understand the community and road network. 

The subject parcel at issue is a large tract, approximately 22.14 acres 

in area. It is split zoned, B.L. (business-local) and B.L.-A.S. (business-

local/automotive services). The A.S. designation is a district which the 

BCZR allows to be overlaid on the B.L. zone, to better define the permitted 

land uses thereon. The A.S. district is specifically designed to permit 

automotive service land uses in the B.L. zone. 

As is noted within the development plan review connnent from the Office 

of Planning, the proposal is but a part of the .North Point Plaza Shopping 

Center redevelopment. There are two existing buildings on the shopping 

center site which will remain. One of the existing buildings is located on 

the southeast side of the property and is 112,912 sq. ft. in area. The 

second building is rectangular in shape and is located in the southern 

portion of the site. That building is 73,372 sq. ft. Both of these build-

lngs are currently used for commercial/retail purposes. In addition to the 

old shopping center property, an adjacent tract has been acquired and will 

be utilized as part of the redevelopment. The houses on this tract, as well 

as the old movie theatre building on the shopping center property will be 

razed. !n place of these structures, located on the northwest side of the 

entire site, will be the proposed Wal-Mart store. The Wal-Mart building 

will be 135,183 sq. ft. in area. Vehicular access to the site is by two 

arterial roads. To the north is North Point Boulevard, a major roadway in 

eastern Baltimore County. On the other side of the tract, to the south, the 

property abuts Old North Point Road. 

Although this matter comes before me as a combined hearing, there are 

two separate and distinct issues which must be considered. First, I must 

evaluate the proposed development plan, in accordance with the standards set 

forth in Section 26-206 of the Development Regulations codified in the 
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Baltimore County Code. Second, consideration must be given to the Petition 

for Special Exception for the service garage. It must be emphasized that 

these issues are mandated by law to be considered separately, with distinct 

criteria to be applied to each issue. 

As to the first issue, the consideration of the development plan, the 

development regulations of Baltimore County are codified in Title 26 of the 

Baltimore County Code. These regulations were enacted by the Baltimore 

County council in 1992 and established the methodology to be applied to 

development review in the County. The regulations were adopted to promote 

an orderly and appropriate scheme for development review. The regulations 

establish a timeline/schedule for development review. First, the Developer 

submits a concept plan for review by the County agencies. Those agencies 

meet and issue written comments and proposals setting out suggested correc-

tions and amendments to the plan. A Community Input Meeting is the second 

step, allowing the County agencies and developer to present the plan during 

the evening and at a location within the community in which the property is 

located. Input is received at the C.I.M. from residents and others within 

the couununity. Based upon the information obtained during this evolutionary 

process, the Petitioner then submits a development plan for consideration. 

Fnllowing submission of that plan, coIIUnents are again generated by the 

reviewing County agencies of the development plan conference. Ultimately, 

the matter comes before the Hearing Office/Zoning Commissioner for final 

review. If approved, the developer then proceeds into Phase 2 of the devel-

u; 

~ ~ li 
opment review process, at which time more detailed engineering work in 

accordance with the approved pl.an is submitted. Ultimately, permits are 

secured for the actual grading and construction on site. 

In addition to setting out this scheme and process, the development 

regulations were enacted to provide definitive standards by which develop-

ment should be adjudged. Prior to the enactment of the present regulations, 
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the development community complained that standards were frequently a "mov-

ing target", changing from project to project. Under the current process, 

the developer is apprised at the beginning of the process, as to what stan-

dards must be satisfied. If those standards are met, approval of the plan 

must be forthcoming. 

This philosophy is made clear in Section 26-206 of the Code, which 

describes the Hearing Officer's hearing and role in the process. Section 

26-206(B) provides, "The Hearing Officer shall grant approval of a develop-

ment plan which complies with these development regulations and applicable 

policies, rules, and regulations " (emphasis added). At law, the 

word 11 shall" connotes a mandatory direction. See Prince Georges County v. 

Vieira, 340 Md. 551 (1995). Therefore, a plan which meets the development 

regulations and the applicable policies, rules and regulations promulgated 

thereto must be approved. 

In the initial phase of the hearing held in this case, inquiry was 

directed to the Developer as to whether there were any open issues or unre-

solved agency comments. In response thereto, the Developer, through coun-

sel, indicated there were no such issues or unresolved corranents. 'l'hus, the 

Developer opined that the project, as proposed, was in full compliance with 

all development regulations, policies, rules and regulations promulgated 

thereto. This representation was corroborated by the County agency represen-

tatives who were present. Representatives of those agencies stated on the 

record that the plan had been reviewed and was in compliance with all of the 

partlcular requirements of those agencies.' Testimony offered by the Develop-

er and agency representatives, in this regard, is highly persuasive that the 

plan is in compliance with all provisions and requirements of the law. 

Thus, it is apparent that the plan should, and must, be approved. 

Such a conclusion is also entirely consistent with the zoning of the 

property. As noted above, the property is zoned B,L,, with a portion of the 
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site overlaid with the A.S. district. ~he B.L. zone is a classification 

described in Section 230 of the BCZR. As more fully set out ~n that sec~ 

tion 1 the zone permits, by right, commercial and retail uses. 

The proposed Wal-Mart store is dearly a use permitted under this 

classification. Testimony was presented in this regard about the proposed 

operation. The use might best be described as a "superstore", offering a 

wide variety of products and services. Testimony and evidence was presented ~ -

about the anticipated number of employees, the hours of operation and gener-

al marketing scheme. Ih that the proposed store is but one of a series of 

stores operated by this applicant both in Maryland and nationally, I am 

familiar with the Wal-Mart operation and products. 

i'he Protestants who appeared offered a variety of concerns and argu-

ments in support of their position that the project should be denied. Many 

of these concerns are legitimate, however, it again need be emphasized that I 

the matter before me seeks approval of a development plan. As emphasized 

above, the plan must be approved if same complies with all governmental 

standards and policies, and the ~se, in and of itself, is expressly permit-

ted in this zoning classification. 

Nonetheless, Section 26-206(0) of the Code empowers the Hearing Officer 

with some discretion, That section provides, in part, that a Hearing Offi-

cer, II . may impose such conditions, as may be deemed necessary or advis-

able based upon such factual findings as may be supported by evidence, for 

the protection of the surrounding and neighboring properties" Thus, al-

though the plan must be approved, conditions can and should be attached if 

same will protect the surrounding and neighboring property owners. 

A number of the Protestants expressed concerns about the economic 

impact of the proposed store on small businesses located in the area. 

Unfortunately for the owners of these small businesses, this is an impact 

which cannot be remedied through this process. The development review 
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regulations establish standards for land use and are not meant to inter- J 

fere in the free market. It would be inappropriate for the zoning Conunis-

sioner to favor one group of businesses over another. It is not my task to 

influence the economic climate of the eastern portion of Baltimore County. 

Businesses will survive or fail based upon the individual ingenuity of their 

owners and market conditions. I should not and cannot restrict a Wal-Mart ' 

operation solely for the purpose of protecting other businesses. 

The second issue raised concerns over storm water management. In this 

regard, the plan shows that a storm water management system will be built in 

compliance with the requirements of DEPRM. It is to be particularly noted 

that the storm water management facility may be modified based upon further 

detailed engineering studies. As currently presented on the plan, I am 

persuaded that the system ls appropriate and that there will be no adverse 

storm water management runoff. It is to be noted that the site is already 

covered by vast areas of impermeable surface. In my judgment, the new 

construction presents an opportunity to upgrade the center and bring the 

facility into compliance with the more stringent current storm water manage-

ment regulations. I am satisfied that DEPRM's review of this issue was , 

thorough and appropriate. Modifications to the storm water management plan, 

in accordance with the DEPRM's recommendations in the future, shall be 

permitted. In my judgment, no condition need be attached to the approval of 

the plan relating to this issue. 

The third issue presented related to the store's hours of operation. 

Presently, it is envisioned by the Developer that the stare will operate 7 ' 

days a week, from approximately 7:00 A.M. to 11:00 P.M. There are other 

Wal-Mart stores in the area which operate 24 hours a day. Testimony offered I 

on behalf of the Developer was that the hours at the proposed s'ite may be 

expanded in the future based upon the success of the store. I do not find 

these hours of operation inconsistent with other commercial/business uses in 
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the vicinity. Some 

others are open later. 

businesses operate during traditional business hours, 

I will allow the market to determine what is appro-

priate here. 'rhus, I will not restrict the hours of operation. 

Another issue raised relates to lighting on the premises. Obviously, 

certain lighting will be provided for security purposes for those patrons 

who use the parking lot. Moreover, for obvious reasons, that lighting which 

is visible from the residences across Old North Point Road should be con­

structed to reduce glare. i'hus, far the protection of that residential 

community, lighting on the property shall be directed so as to not reflect 

onto those homes and negatively impact the peaceful enjoyment by those 

property owners. Such a restriction/condition shall be added to the approv­

al of the plan. 

The fifth issue relates to the potential rental of storage space on 

site. Several of the Protestants questioned whether small mini-warehouse 

type facilities would be installed on site for rental to the public. Appar­

ently, these residents believe that similar facilities exist at other Wal­

Mart stores. Representatives on behalf of Wal-Mart testified that there 

would be no such public rental of storage space on this property. It was 

indicated that during the peak shopping season (immediately before Christmas 

holiday) temporary storage facilities may be established on the property for 

use by the Wal-Mart operation. However, as a restriction to the approval of 

the plan, no public rental of any storage facilities shall be allowed. 

Another issue raised by the Protestants related to the sale of liquor 

on the premises. It was indicated by Wal-Mart representatives that alcohol 

would not be sold. As a condition precedent to the approval of this plan, 

alcohol sales from Wal-Mart facilities shall be prohibited. 

The final issue to be discussed was the subject of the majority of the 

testimony and evidence offered by the residents, Generally, this. testimony 

related to vehicular traffic. A broad range of concerns were expressed in 
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this regard, including but not limited to the safety of pedestrians and 

sahool children 
I 

in the vicinity, the anticipated traffic problems generated 

by the store on North Point Road and other surroundlng roadwaysr and the: 

appropriate means of access/egress to this site. 

As noted above, I visited the site on several occasions. I undertook \ 
l 

these site inspections to obtain an understanding of traffic patterns in the ! 

vicinity. Surely, my few site inspections do not give me the same apprecia- ' 

tion of traffic conditions as others who use the area on a daily or regular 

basis. Nonetheless, my visits were helpful. 
\ 

The Developer produced the testimony of its traffic engineer, Robert L. : 

Morris. A copy of Mr. Morris' traffic report fully explaining his investiga- · 

tion and conclusions is contained within the case file. Additional testirno- : 

ny was offered by many of the residents, including Mr. Poist, who fears the 

degradation of an already difficult traffic pattern in the area. As impor- , 

tantly, cormnents were received from the State Highway Administration {SHA). 

The SHA suggests a number of conditions which should be attached to the 

approval of the plan. They are contained in SHA's written comment dated 

March 24, 1997. Based upon the cumulative testimony and evidence offered, I 

agree with that comment and, therefore, shall incorporate it as a condition 

attached to the plan. The recommendations include a requirement that in the 

event of the development of North Point Plaza, Wal-Mart should be partially 

responsible for any signal improvements or installations at Md. Route 20 

(Old North Point Road} and German Hill Road. It is difficult, at this timer 

to determine the appropriate extent of Wal-Mart's responsibility for improve-

ments to that intersection. Surely, not all of the traffic which utilizes 

that intersection will be generated by Wal-Mart. However, the Wal-Mart 

store will no doubt generate increased volumes of traffic. It is hoped that 

SHA and Wal-Mart can agree as to the extent of Wal-Mart's responsibility in 

this regard. However, if agreement cannot be reached, this Hearing Officer 
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there were no other suggested conditions/amendments to the plan which I firld 

appropriate. Certain testimony was offered about potential ilnprovements Jo 
\ 

the road network in the general vicinity. 
I 

These infrastructure improvements 
' 

may or may not be warranted. However,. I will not order that the traffi'c 

ills of the North Point corranunity be cured by a single business (Wal-Mart) .. 
~~-------~~----~------~--~~----I--'>, 

Thus, although appreciative of the Protestants• concerns, I will order no 

other conditions to the plan but those suggested by the SHA. In my judg~ 

ment, denial of the plan based on these traffic concerns would be contrary 

to the regulations and manifestly improper under the actual conditions. 

Having discussed the merits of the development plan, attention is next 

turned to the Petition for Special Exception. 
i 

As has been frequently stat4 
I 

ed, the BCZR classlfy the permissibility of land uses in a given zone in one 

of three categories. ~hat is, for each zone, uses are either; (1) permitted 

by right; (2) prohibited; or, (3) permitted by special exception. Those 

uses permitted by right are automatically allowed, notwithstanding any: 

potential adverse impact on the locale. No matter how great the potential , 
I 

impact, a property owner may utilize its land for uses permitted by right . . 

Other uses are prohibited under any circumstances. Thus, even uses with 

favorable impacts on a particular neighborhood are not permitted if express-

ly prohibited in that zone by the BCZR. Special .Exception uses constitute, 

1n effect, a middle ground. Special Exception uses are permissible only 

after a public hearing during which the property owner must demonstrate that 

the use satisfies the standards set forth in the BCZR. The Special Excep- . 

tion criteria are specifically set forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. 

Special exceptions have been comprehensively discussed in the appellate 

courts of this State. The leading case is Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 

(1981). In that case, the Court repeated the often stated principal that, 

It (a) special exception use is part of the comprehensive zoning plan 

sharing the presumption that, as such, it is in the interest of the general 
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welfare, and, therefore, valid." p. 11. In Creswell v. Baltimore Aviation 

Servicesc Inc. 257 Md. 712 (1970) the Court observed that a special excep-: 
l 
I 

tion use II • is a use which has been legislatively predetermined to b~ 

conditionally compatible with the uses permitted as of right in a particular: 

zone, the conditions being that a zoning body, must, in each case, decide '. 

under specified statutory standards whether the presumptive compatibility! 
. I 

exists." pg.719. In a most recent case, Mossburg v. Montgomery county, ~ 

107 Md. App. 1 (1995), the court of Special Appeals discussed the criteria 

to be used in adjudging a special exception use. The Court's opinion recog-

nized that all special exception uses, by their designation as such by the 
l 

l~islative, carry some adverse impact. However, it is not merely the i 
effect of that impact which negates the presumptive appropriateness of the 

special exception. Rather, it must be shown that the negative impact of the 

proposed special exception causes an adverse effect greater at the proposed 

location than ordinarily associated with such a use. Stated the Court, ' 

,,Moreover, it is not whether a use pennitted by way of a special exception 

will have adverse effects (adverse effects are .implied in the first instance 

by making such uses, conditional uses or special exceptions ~ather than 

permitted uses), it is whether the adverse effects in a particular location 

would be greater than the adverse effects ordinarily associated with the 

particular use that is to be considered by the agency." Mossburg, infra, 

pgs. 8-9. 

In Mossburg, the Court considered the propriety of a proposed solid 

waste transfer station in Montgomery County. In discussing this issue, the 

Court stated:" .• therefore, it is not whether a solid waste transfer 

station has adverse effects. It inherently has them. The question is also 

not whether the solid waste transfer station at issue here will have adverse 

effects at this proposed location. Certainly, it will and those adverse 

effects are contemplated by the statute. The proper question i 's whether 
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those adverse effects are above and beyond, i.e., greater here than tliey 
• 

would generally be elsewhere within the areas of the County 

be established • .. (emphasis is original) pg. 9. " . . 
where they ~ay 

i 
I 
' 

In the case before me, the Petitioner has requested a special exception 

to permit a service garage on the subject property. A service garage is 

permitted in the B.L. zone only by Special Exception and is defined by 

Section 101 of the BCZR as, 11A garage, other than a residential ' garag1, 
where motor driven vehicles are stored equipped for operation, repaired ~r 

kept for a remuneration hire or sale." The requested special exception in 

this case is driven by the fact that a portion of the store will do auto 

repair work. Specifically, testimony and evidence was offered that the 

Wal-Mart will feature a six bay auto maintenance shop. It is envisioned 

that the shop will be in operation 7 days a week, from the hours of 
0

8:00 

A.M. to 7:00 P.M. in the Winter and 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. in the Summer, · 

It shall offer similar services as might be expected at a Sears Auto Center, 

Montgomery Ward Auto Shop or similar national chain store. Routine engine 

and maintenance will be performed as well as the sale of tires, shock absorb-

ers and the like. There will be no rental of vehicles nor will tl1ere be any 

painting or body work. 

!n considering this case, it need be emphasized that the Petitioner ! 

does not need special e:icception approval for the retail store at large, only · 

the service garage component thereof. Thus, many of the concerns set forth 

by the Protestants are not relevant to the special exception issue. Admit-

tedly, the auto repair . business at the Wal-Mart will generate traffic and 

cause certain effects on this pLoperty and the surrounding cbmmunity. 

However, it is also clear that the auto shop component of the Wal-Mart 

operation is minor when considered as part of the whole. It is only the 

impacts associated with the auto shop business which roust be applied to the 

special exception criteria set forth in Section 502.1. 
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Tnose criteria generally require that the Zoning Commissioner consider 

whether the impacts of the special exception use will be detrime~tal to tre 

health, safety and general welfare of the locale. In my judgment, there 

wlll be no such detrimental impacts associated with the auto repair busi-

ness. I am persuaded that the Petitioner has satisfied the crjteria set 

forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. I do not believe that this auto repa.µ= 

component is inconsistent or incompatible with the surrounding 

Thus, the Petition for Special E~ception shall be granted. 

locaiJ. 
I 
I 

Howeve.r, in so granting, I will restrict the hours of operation to 

those described above. The noise, lighting and other impacts associated 

with the garage could detrimentally impact surrounding properties if carried 
I 

on during late evening hours. Thus, even in the event the store becomes a 
' 

24 hour operation, the auto repair component is restricted to the hours of 

operation set forth above. No other condition or limitation on the special 

exception relief shall be requireo. 

Pursuant to the development regulations of Baltimore County, as con-: 
I 

tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of 

the property and the public hearing thereon, I will deny the development . 

plan consistent with the comments set forth above and shall so order. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner of , 

Baltimore County this ~day of May 1997 that the development plan · 

submitted in the within case as Developer's Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby 

APPROVED in accordance with the terms and conditions as more fully set forth · 

herein; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to 

Penni ts and Development Management ( PDM), within 30 days from the date of 

this Order, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the terms, 

conditions, and restrictions of this opinion and Order and/or the develop-

rnent plan comments; and, 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Excer­

tlon, for approval for a service garage pursuant to Section 230.13 of the 

BCZR, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restric-

tlons: 

1. All lighting on the property shall be 
directed/designed to eliminate glare and impact 
on surrounding properties (particularly 
residential) in a manner more particularly 
designed by the Department of Public Works. 

2. There shall be no rental of storage 
space/facilities on the premises. 

3. There shall be no sale of alcohol from the 
Wal-Mart store. 

4 . . The written comment submitted by the State 
Highway Administration, as more fully described 
hereinabove, dated March 24, 1997 shall be 
adopted and incorporated herein as a condition ta 
the approval of the plan. 

5 . The hours of operation for the service 
garage shall be from 8:00 A.M. to ·B:00 P.M. from 
Memorial Day until Labor Day and from 8:00 A.M. 
to 7:00 P.M. during the balance of the calendar 
year. 

Any appeal from this de.cision must be taken in accordance with Section 

26-209 of the Baltimore County Code and other applicable provisions of law. 

LES:mmn 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
N/S Old North Point Road, 38' 
SE of Willow Road 
(2401 North Point Boulevar 
12th Election District 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

! ' 

~ ,,, ?, ~-'! 9 ' 

--.,- ~~ ~ '\ "- \ 
BEFORE THE ~ a ?~ 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER ~ 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 91-461-SPH 

* 

* * * * *· * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Petitioner herein requests a special hearing to approve the 

operation of an outdoor cormnercial flea market in a cormnercial zone on 

Saturdays and Sundays from 6:00 AM to 4:00 PM and as an accessory use to 

an existing adjacent indoor retail business, and a determination as to 

whether the type of use that is being conducted would be permitted inside 

the building leased by the Petitioner, as more particularly described on 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioner, Miller Real Estate Company, was represented by 

Kenneth F. Spence, III, Esquire and Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire. Numerous 

individuals appeared and testified as Protestants in the matter and were 

represented
1 

by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, and S. Eric DiNenna, 

Esquire. 

At the onset of this hearing, various motions to dismiss were 

raised by Mr. Alderman and Mr. DiNenna. Any and all motions to dismiss 

raised by Mr. DiNenna and Mr. Alderman are hereby denied. 

The first issue to be decided is whether or not the operation of 

an outdoor cormnercial flea market is a permitted use in a cormnercial 

{B.M.) zone. 

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 2401 

North Point Boulevard, consists of a gross area of 10.2966 acres zoned 



on his business. Mr. Resnick testified that many of the patrons who attend 

functions at his facility cannot find adequate parking on the parking lot. 

He testified that prospective customers visit his facility on weekends to 

observe how his company might handle their own similar functions. He 

indicated that flea market operations have interfered with future business 

in that when people come to view a particular function, they become turned 

off by the overall operation of the flea market and the way it interferes 

with his catering facility. He stated that many of the patrons of the 

flea market cause their vehicles to block fire exits from his building and 

other buildings in the shopping center. He further stated that he had to 

hire his own security people to rope off parking for his customers thereby 

incurring additional expenses as a result of the operation of the flea 

market. 

Michael Rogers, manager of the shopping center, was called to 

testify by Mr. DiNenna. Mr. Rogers testified that he visits the subject 

shopping center every two weeks and has observed the flea market in opera-

tion. He t~stified that the flea market has had a tremendous impact on 
I 

parking and has caused increased vandalism to the shopping center and 

caused additional cleaning costs. Mr. Rogers testified that the flea 

market sets up and operates from an area that is designated for parking 

thereby causing parking problems elsewhere on the shopping center lot. He 

further testified that he has received many complaints from the Fire De-

partment and from neighbors in the surrounding community. 

The last witness to appear in opposition to the relief requested 

was Sue Potyraj, a resident of the adjoining community. Ms. Potyraj testi-

fied as to the adverse effects the subject flea market is having on the 

surrounding community. She testified that since 1990, the flea market has 
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Manual does. On Page 4-1.3 of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual, the 

following definition is provided under "-Flea Markets & Sidewalk Sales": 

"-Flea Markets & Sidewalk Sales: 

(1) Sales by homeowners/residents on private property 
(see garage and yard .sales). 

2) Flea markets, craft, artist or baked goods sales as 
part of a temporary carnival or fair, or as a separate 
function, may be permitted (see Carnivals aforemen~ 
tioned} provided that it is a charitable function and 
that there are no fees being charged for the exhibi­
tion of merchandise. 

(3) Commercial flea markets in residential zones in­
cluding sales for non-charitable purposes, sales where 
there is a fee charged to exhibit, and sales at loca­
tions other than those listed (see Carnivals aforemen­
tioned) are not permitted, unless: 

a) in the judgement of the Zoning Commissioner, 
the use could be permitted as an adjunct to a princi­
pal use permitted by right or by special exception, 

{b) and that in either case, that a special hear­
ing or special exception be petitioned for and success­
fully obtained prior to any zoning approvals. {see 
the following case: 74-36-X). 

(4) Charitable flea markets, with no exhibition fee, 
at locations not listed {see Carnivals aforementioned) 
m9y be approved with restrictions as part of a nota­
rized letter of intent or a special hearing before the 
Zoning Commissioner." 

The only section of the policy manual that deals with a commercial 

flea market, which is the type of operation the Petitioner has, is sub-

paragraph 3 set forth above. However, this section deals with commercial 

flea markets in residential zones, whereas, the Petitioner's property is 

zoned B.M. Therefore, this section of the policy manual is not applicable 

to flea markets in commercial zones. 

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. and Zoning Commissioner's Policy 

Manual do not permit a flea market in a B.M. zone in that a flea market is 

not specifically listed or in any way associated with a B.M. zone. The 
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flea market immediately. While I find as a fact that the Petitioner's 

current operation of an outdoor flea market on the parking lot is not a 

permitted use in the B.M. zone, I cannot find any authority in the B.C.Z.R. 

which would permit me to.order the immediate cessation of said outdoor flea 

market operation. The Petitioner merely petitioned for a Special Hearing 

to determine whether or not the Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve 

the operation of an outdoor commercial flea market in a commercial zone 

and amended that request for a determination as to whether ·the use would 

be permitted indoors. I can find no authority that would allow me to 

exceed that which was specifically requested in the Petition. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

lie hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

relief requested should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County this c:,2ol /l~ day of August, 1991 that the Petition for 

Special Hearing to approve the operation of an outdoor cormnercial flea 

market in a commercial zone on Saturdays and Sundays from 6:00 AM to 4:00 

I 
PM and as an accessory use to an existing adjacent indoor retail business, 

in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner's operation of an out-

door commercial flea market is not a permitted use in a B.M. zone, so 

long as that use is conducted outside and not within a fully enclosed 

building. The Petitioner is permitted to allow these retail sales within 

its leased building, but there shall be no outside sales taking place 

whatsoever, not even as an accessory or incidental use to the indoor sales. 

.TMK:bjs 
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